GUJARAT TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY



Office Address: GTU Campus, Sabarmati – Koba Highway, Nr. Visat Three Roads, Chandkheda, Ahmedabad – 382 424

DETAILED TENDER NOTICE No. 23/2022-23

The Gujarat Technological University invites tender in Schedule-B form in sealed cover from the firms//agency having experience/working with such type of work by RPAD/Speed Post/Courier for the following work.

Name of work: Addition & Alteration Work for Entrance area at Academic Block-2, GTU Chandkheda Campus, Ahmedabad.

Estimated amount of work: Rs.4,73,065/-

Nature of work: Civil Works

Date of start of downloading tender: 10/01/2023 from 11:00 hrs.

Last date of physical submission of tender: 20/01/2023 up to 18:00 hrs. by registered

post/speed post/courier only

Date of opening tender:

(1) Part-1, technical bid on Dt. 21/01/2023 at 10:30 A.M. in the conference room no.A-205 by the Estate Maintenance Committee

(2) Part-2, commercial bid. This bid will be opened after examination of pre-qualification and shall be opened only those tenders who will technically/PQ succeeded. Date will be intimated.

Address of submission of tender: Gujarat Technological University, GTU campus, Sabarmati-Koba Highway, Nr. Visat Three Roads, Chandkheda, Ahmedabad-382 424.

Tender Fee: Rs.708/- in form of Demand Draft of nationalized/scheduled bank in the name of Gujarat Technological University payable at Ahmedabad.

E.M.D.: Rs.4750/- in form of Demand Draft of nationalized/scheduled bank in the name of Gujarat Technological University payable at Ahmedabad.

Security Deposit: The contractor/agency whose offer is accepted will have to pay the security deposit of Rs.23750/- in form of Demand Draft of nationalized/scheduled bank in the name of Gujarat Technological University payable at Ahmedabad.

Time period of completion of work: Thirty days Only

Eligibility of the bidders/prequalification criteria:

- Copy of registration registered in 'E-2' or above class with Road & Building and other department of GoG only.
- Copy of GST number
- Copy of PAN card
- Copy of Valid Solvency Certificate issued in year-2021/22 of the Nationalized/ Scheduled bank of the amount of Rs.1,00,000/-

Instructions:

- Memorandum of works and Price bid will be sent in sealed cover super scribed as, "Tender for Addition & Alteration Work for Entrance area at Academic Block-2, GTU Chandkheda Campus, Ahmedabad." By register post/speed post/courier.
- The tender shall be submitted along with Tender Fee & EMD
- See the memorandum and terms and conditions of work before quoting the rates.
- This tender notice can be downloaded from GTU website www.gtu.ac.in at tender option in Other Menu.

Contact No.:079-23267538/613

Dt.: 09/01/2023 Registrar

GUJARAT TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY



Office Address: GTU Campus, Sabarmati – Koba Highway, Nr. Visat Three Roads, Chandkheda, Ahmedabad – 382 424

Memorandum of works in brief and terms and conditions

Name of work: Addition & Alteration Work for Entrance area at Academic Block-2,

GTU Chandkheda Campus, Ahmedabad.

Nature of work: Civil Works

Estimated amount of work: Rs.4,73,065/-

Tender Inviting Authority: Registrar on behalf of Gujarat Technological University.

URL: www.gtu.ac.in

Type of Tender: Two cover bid

Date of start of downloading tender: 10/01/2023 from 11:00 hrs.

Last date of physical submission of tender: 20/01/2023 up to 18:00 hrs. by

registered post/speed post/courier only

Tender Fee: Rs.708/- in form of Demand Draft of nationalized/scheduled bank in the name of Gujarat Technological University payable at Ahmedabad.

E.M.D.: Rs.4750/- in form of Demand Draft of nationalized/scheduled bank in the name of Gujarat Technological University payable at Ahmedabad.

Security Deposit: The contractor/agency whose offer is accepted will have to pay the security deposit of Rs.23750/- in form of Demand Draft of nationalized/scheduled bank in the name of Gujarat Technological University payable at Ahmedabad.

Time period of completion of work: Thirty Days Only Eligibility of the bidders/prequalification criteria:

- Copy of registration registered in 'E-2' or above class with Road & Building and other department of GoG only.
- Copy of GST number
- Copy of PAN card
- Copy of Valid Solvency Certificate issued in year-2021/22 of the Nationalized/ Scheduled bank of the amount of Rs.1,00,000/-

Mode of sending the tender:

Two cover bid tender. Two separate cover consisting of technical bid (eligibility criteria) in one cover and commercial bid (Schedule-B) in second cover. Both cover shall be put in main single cover including DD of the tender fee and EMD and shall be submitted in sealed cover by registered post/speed post/courier only.

Description essential to be made on sealed cover:

The main single cover must be super scribed as, "Tender for Addition & Alteration Work for Entrance area at Academic Block-2, GTU Chandkheda Campus, Ahmedabad." Two separate cover put in main single cover shall be super scribed as the technical bid cover and commercial bid cover along with tender fee and EMD.

Address of submission of tender: Gujarat Technological University, GTU Campus, Sabarmati-Koba Highway, Nr. Visat Three Roads, Chandkheda, Ahmedabad-382 424.

Date of opening tender:

- (1) Part-1, technical bid on Dt. 21/01/2023 at 10:30 A.M. in the conference room no. A-205 by the Estate Maintenance Committee
- (2) Part-2, commercial bid. This bid will be opened after examination of prequalification and shall be opened only those tenders who will technically/PQ succeeded. Date will be intimated.
- (3) The same DD of EMD of unsuccessful bidder will be returned after issuance of work order to successful bidder.

Instructions and Conditions:

- (1) Working method shall be as per PWD manual, B-1 tender form clauses and standard specifications of R&B.Dept will apply.
- (2) If the work will not be completed due to cause of agency within time limit then penalty shall be levied as per tender norms.
- (3) The registrar of GTU does not bind himself to accept the lowest or any tender or to give any reasons for the decision. He is having the right to accept or to reject any or all the tenders without giving reasons.
- (4) The notice of tender and terms and conditions shall form the part of the contract of document
- (5) 1% of bill amount will be recover for labour cess over and above TDS.
- (6) Rates to be quoted shall be inclusive of all taxes, GST etc.
- (7) Warranty/defect liability period: Security Deposit will be released after 12 months from date of completion.
- (8) Offer will remain valid for sixty days.
- (9) This tender notice can be downloaded from GTU website www.gtu.ac.in at tender option in Other Menu.

Dated Signature of Registrar

Name of Work: - Addition & Alteration Work for Entrance area at Academic Block-2, GTU Chandkheda Campus, Ahmedabad.

SCHEDULE-B

Items	Quantities estimated		Estimated Rates (Including GST)			Total Amount
No.	but may be more or less	Item of work	In Amount (Rs.)	In Words (Rs.)	Unit	according to estimated quantities
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	12.00	Demolition of Brick work and stone masonry including stacking of serviceable materilas and disposal of unserviceable materials with all lead and lift.(ii) In Cement Mortar.	363.30	Three Hundred Sixty Three and Thirty Paisa Only	Cu.M.	4359.60
2	7.67	Excavation for foundation up to 1.5 Meter depth including sorting out and stacking of useful materials and disposing of excavated stuff up to any lead.(b) Dense or hard soil	190.00	One Hundred Ninety Only	Cu.M.	1457.30

3	8.02	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:2:4 (1- Cement : 2- Coarse sand : 4- graded stone aggregates 20 mm nominal size) and curing complete excluding cost of formwork in (A) Foundation and Plinth	3464.50	Three Thousand Four Hundred Sixy Four and Fifty Paisa Only	Cu.M.	27785.29
4	1.00	Providing and laying controlled cement concrete M.150 for curing complete excluding cost of formwork and reinforcement for reinforced concrete work in (A) Foundations, footings, base of columns and Mass concrete.	3618.85	Three Thousand Six Hundred Eighteen and Eighty Five Paisa Only	Cu.M.	3618.85
5	2.50	Providing and laying controlled cement concrete M.150 exposed work with curing etc. complete including the cost of formwork but excluding the cost of reinforcement for R.C.C. work in (A) BEAMS: (ii) Having cross-sectional area more than 0.08Sq.M and upto 0.12 Sq.M	6888.48	Six Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Eight and Forty Eight Paisa Only	Cu.M.	17221.20

1	Г	T	T	T	1	
6	4.25	Providing and Laying controlled cement concrete M.150 and finishing smooth with curing etc. complete including the cost of formwork but excluding the cost of reinforsement for R.C.C work in (iv) Slabs having more than 13 cm and upto 15 cm.thickness	4949.08	Four Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Nine and Eight Paisa Only	Cu.M.	21033.59
7	0.77	Providing and laying controlled cement concrete M.150exposed work with curing etc. complete including the cost of formwork but excluding the cost of reinforcement for R.C.C. work in (B) COLUMNS:(i) Having cross-sectional area 0.05 to 0.08 Sq.M	9077.20	Nine Thousand Seventy Seven and Twenty Paisa Only	Cu.M.	6989.44
8	7.67	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm. In depth consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering.	90.85	Ninety Rupees and Eighty Five Paisa Only	Cu.M.	696.82
9	12.54	Filing in foundation and plinth with murrum or selected soil in layers of 20 cm. thickness including	215.54	Two Hundred Fifteen and Fifty Four	Cu.M.	2702.79

		watering, ramming and consolidating etc. complete.		Paisa Only		
10	17.00	Providing throating or plaster drip and moulding to R.C.C. Chhaja.	27.50	Twenty Seven Rupees and Fifty Paisa Only	Rmt	467.50
11	1400.00	Providing TMT Bar FE 415 reinforcement for R.C.C. work including bending, binding and placing in position complete upto floor two level (more than 10 ton)	62.61	Sixty Two Rupees and Sixty One Paisa Only	Kg.	87654.10
12	3.50	Brickwork using common burnt clay building bricks having crushing strength not less than 35 Kg./Sq.Cm. in super structure in cement Mortar 1:6 (1-Cement :6-finesand) (B) Conventional with frog	2814.90	Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fourteen and Ninety Paisa Only	Cu.M.	9852.15
13	54.00	Providing and laying Polished Granite stone slab 18mm thick in risers, steps, flooring, dedo and pillars laid on 10mm thick cement mortar 1:3 (1- cement 3-coarse sand) and jointed with grey cement slurry including rubbing and polishing in true line and level as direction of GTU/Architect.	2390.00	Two Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Rupees Only	Sq.M.	129060.00

14	18.00	Providing 10mm thick cement plaster in single coat on brick/concrete walls for interior plastering upto floor two level and finished even and smooth in (i) Cement mortar 1:3 (1-cement :3-sand)	85.05	Eighty Five and Five Paisa Only	Sq.M.	1530.90
15	18.00	Providing 10mm thick cement plaster in single coat on ceilings and soffits of stairs upto floor two level instead of plastering on walls.	101.43	One Hundred One & Forty Three Paisa Only	Sq.M.	1825.74
16	13.50	Providing 15mm thick Cement Plaster in single coat on brick/concrete wall for interior plastering upto floor two level finished even and smooth in (i) cement mortar 1:4 (1-cement :4-sand)	103.74	One Hundred Three and Seventy Four Paisa Only	Sq.M.	1400.49
17	33.00	Providing 20mm thick cement plaster in single coat on single or half brick walls for interior plastering upto floor two level and finished even and smooth in (i) Cement mortar 1:3 (1-cement:3-sand)	143.85	One Hundred Forty Three and Eighty Five Paisa Only	Sq.M.	4747.05

18	31.5	Wall painting (two coats) with plastic emulsion paint of approved brand and manufacture on undecorated wall surfaces to give an even shade including thoroughly brushing the surface free from mortar droppings and other foreign matter and sand papered smooth.	52.29	Fifty Two Rupees and Twenty Nine Paisa Only	Sq.M.	1647.14
19	204	Finishing Wall with Weather Proof Exterior Emulasion Paint on Wall surface (Two Coats) to give an required shape even shade after thoguhly brushing the sureface remove all dirt, and remains of loos powered matrerials etc. complete	75.60	Seventy Five Rupees and Sixty Paisa Only	Sq.M.	15422.40
20	18	Providing and laying cement concrete flooring 1:2:4 (1-cement : 2-coarse sand : 4-graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) laid in one layer and finished with a floating coat of neat cement (A) 40mm thick.	198.45	One Hundred Ninety Eight and Forty Five Paisa Only	Sq.M.	3572.10

21	32	Applying Two Coats of Birala or Asian Acrylic Lappy (Putty) and two coats of primer of approved brand and manufature on New Wall Surface to give an even shade including thoroughly brushing the surface free from morter dropping and other foregn matter sand papered smooth.	47.41	Forty Seven & Forty One Paisa Only	Sq.M.	1517.12
22	24	Providing and fixing S.S. railing using S.S. 304 tubes having dia. 50 mm for handrail, 25 mm dia tube support in grounting in wall/Floor at 900mm c/c as per the detailed drawing including erecting in position grouting / fixing etc. complete.	1505.00	One Thousand Five Rupees Only	Rmt	36120.00
23	90	Dismentaling of sheet roofing including ridges, Hips, Valleys, Gutters and refitting the same as per the direction of in charge.(i) G.I.sheet roofing	250.00	Two Hundred Fifty Only	Sq.M.	22500.00
24	3150.00	Dismentling steel work including and stacking the materials with all lead and lift.	2.42	Two & Forty Two Paisa Only	Kg.	7623.00

25	1.00	Dismentling doors, windows, ventilators etc. (wood or steel) shutters including chowkhats architraves, holdfasts and other attachment etc. complete and stacking them within all lead and lift.(ii) Exceeding 3 Sq.M. in area.	500.00	Five Hundred Only	Each	500.00
26	8.00	Providing and Fixing powder coated section (pure Polyester) with 60 microns coating chromatic process fully glazed Aluminium Door shutter unit consisting of outer frame Sections 83.5 MM X 44.45 MM X 2.00 MM thick vertical, top and middle horizontal members and bottom members of size 114.60MM X 44.45MM X 2.00MM thickness. provided with 6 MM thick transparent float glass. Door provided with 100 MM brass dead lock Godrej make, hydraulic floor spring, (double action) heavy quality ISI marked with SS cover plate 100 MM dia. Circular plate type handles (2 nos.) tower	3300.00	Three Thousand Three Hundred Only	Sq.M.	26400.00

		bolt of size 250 x10 mm (Barrel Type)				
		including cutting the				
		floor etc. complete as directed by				
		GTU/Architect.				
27	20	Providing and laying of rainbow glass mosaic (size 2.5 cm X 2.5 cm) with ROCKBOND Glass mosaic adhesive with rockbond cementitious polymer modified grout (white/colour). Complete as directed	1679.00	One Thousand Sixc Hundred Seventy Nine Only	Sq.M.	33580.00
28	4.00	by GTU/Architect. Hire charges for tractor with trolley with driver, diesel and 4 nos. of labours for loading and unloading of debris collected upon site and throwing away the same at appropriate place with all lead and lift.	445.00	Four Hundred Forty Five Only	Trips	1780.00
					otal Rs.	4,73,064.57
					Say Rs.	4,73,065.00
	In Words Four Lakhs Seventy Three and Sixty Five Rupees Only					

I / We am / are willing to carry out the work at	%
above / below	
Percentage (should be written in figures and words) of the estimated rates mentions	2d

Percentage (should be written in figures and words) of the estimated rates mentioned above amount of my/our tender works out as under.

Estimated Amount put to Tender	to Tender
	Rs.
Rs	
Add % Above	
Total Rs	Total Rs
Rs. In words	Rs. In
	words
Add % Above	

Notes 1 - Rates quoted include clearance of site (prior to commencement of work and at its close) in all respects and hold good for work under all conditions, site, moisture, weather etc. including cost of all lead and lift

Note-2 - See the memorandum and terms and conditions of work before quoting the rates.

Note-3- Extra items shall be carried out as per the requirments or instruction by Engineer in charge shall be paid as per R & B Dept. SOR. Non SOR items shall be paid as per prevailing market rate

Note-4- The contractor is totally responsible to bare all applicable taxes i.e. G.S.T. etc. & GTU will not entertain any contractor representation to reimburse any financial burden due to applicable taxes, i.e. G.S.T. etc.

Note-5- The quantities mentioned in Price Bid are for the estimation purpose. Payment shall be paid as per the actual execution of quantity of the relevant item.

Dated Signature of the Contractor

Signature of the Registrar GTU- Ahmedabad.